

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
The Hon. Karen M. Fort Hood, the Hon. Elizabeth L. Gleicher, and the Hon. Colleen A. O'Brien

**CELESTINE STACKER, Personal Representative
of the Estate of MAE HENDRIX,**

Plaintiff/Appellee

Supreme Court No.: 155120

Court of Appeals No.: 328191

v

Lower Court No.: 14-142087-NO

**LAUTREC, LTD.,
a Michigan Corporation,**

Defendant/Appellant

ZAMLER, MELLEN & SHIFMAN PC
STEVEN P. KARFIS (P56578)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee
23077 Greenfield Road, Suite 557
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 443-6552

SECRET WARDLE
SIDNEY A. KLINGLER (P40862)
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
2600 Troy Center Drive
P.O. Box 5025
Troy, MI 48007-5025
(248) 851-9500
sklingler@seacrestwardle.com

STEWART LAW PLLC
MELISSA P. STEWART (P70171)
Appellate Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee
180 High Oak Road, Suite 205
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48301
(248) 432-1925
mps@stewartlawpllc.com

PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT/APPELLANT LAUTREC LTD.'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Date: August 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED iii

COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE CASE-SPECIFIC, FACT-INTENSIVE INQUIRY AT ISSUE HEREIN DOES NOT INVOLVE AN ISSUE OF MAJOR SIGNIFICANCE TO THE STATE’S JURISPRUDENCE, NOR IS THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CLEARLY ERRONEOUS. 7

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY RULED THAT A QUESTION OF FACT REMAINS AS TO WHETHER THE SUBJECT DRIVEWAY WAS FIT FOR ITS INTENDED USE AS A POINT OF ACCESS BETWEEN A PUBLIC ROAD AND A DWELLING AND/OR GARAGE. 8

 A. With *Allison v AEW Capital Mgt, LLP*, this Honorable Court provides analysis of the term “parking lot” and the MCL 554.139(1)(a) duties relating thereto. 9

 B. The framework provided by *Allison* demonstrates that a driveway is not the functional or legal equivalent of a parking lot. 11

 C. Where, as here, genuine issues of material fact remain, *Allison* requires a proper finding of fact. 14

RELIEF REQUESTED 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Michigan Supreme Court

Allison v AEW Capital Mgt, LLP, 481 Mich 419; 751 NW2d 8 (2008).....3
Lugo v Ameritech Corp, Inc, 464 Mich 512; 629 NW2d 384 (2001)8
Sargeant v Detroit, 156 Mich 291; 120 NW 792 (1909).....4

Michigan Court of Appeals

Benton v Dart Properties Inc, 270 Mich App 437; 715 NW2d 335 (2006)3
Hadden v McDermitt Apts LLC, 287 Mich App 124; 782 NW2d 800 (2010).....11
Hendrix v Lautrec Ltd, 2016 Mich App LEXIS 1992.....3
Martin v Milham Meadows I Ltd Partnership, 2016 Mich App LEXIS 1616.....4
People v Hornsby, 251 Mich App 462; 650 NW2d 700 (2002).....7
Rousaki v Souliotis, 2013 Mich App LEXIS 403.....11

Michigan Statutes

MCL 554.139.....3

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 7.305(B)5
